
 

 
22659p15.docx 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Notice of Contract Expiration/Replacement Award 
DATE: June 21, 2021 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals with Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to June 14, 2021 

CONTACT: Tyler Ahlborn | 518-486-6820 | tyler.ahlborn@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 

 PC66394  Election Systems & Software, LLC 
 
 
TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
This is a notice that the above referenced contracts under Award 22300 have expired, effective June 14, 
2021, following the award of new contacts, effective June 15, 2021.  
 
OGS Procurement Services has executed replacement contracts for the above referenced contracts under 
Award 23198 – Voting Systems and Related Services and Accessories. The contract period for Award 23198 
is June 15, 2021 – June 14, 2026. Information for Award 23198 can be found at 
 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230023198can.htm  
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same. 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659can.htm


 

 
22659p14.docx 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Extension 
DATE: April 26, 2021 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals with Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to July 31, 2021 

CONTACT: Tyler Ahlborn | 518-486-6820 | tyler.ahlborn@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 

 PC66394  Election Systems & Software, LLC 
 
 
TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
 
The above referenced Contracts have been extended until July 31, 2021, or until a new contract is awarded, 
whichever occurs first. 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659CAN.HTM 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same. 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659can.htm


 

 
22659p13.docx 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Contract Extension 
DATE: January 28, 2021 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals with Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to April 30, 2021 

CONTACT: Tyler Ahlborn | 518-486-6820 | tyler.ahlborn@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 

 PC66394  Election Systems & Software, LLC 
 
 
TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
 
The above referenced Contracts have been extended until April 30, 2021, or until a new contract is awarded, 
whichever occurs first. 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below: 
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659CAN.HTM 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same. 
 
 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659CAN.HTM


 

 
22659p12.docx 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  Possible lapse in contract coverage 
DATE: December 29, 2020 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals with Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to January 31, 2021 

CONTACT: Tyler Ahlborn | 518-486-6820 | tyler.ahlborn@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 

 PC66394  Election Systems & Software, LLC 
 
 
TO ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
Please Note:  The subject contract will expire on January 31, 2021.  Extensions for all contracts are 
currently in process.  A lapse in coverage for these contracts is a possibility.  All Authorized Users are 
advised to plan accordingly.   
 
After January 31, 2021, Authorized Users should consider whether to procure these services with their 
discretionary purchasing authority until such time the contract extensions are posted. 
 
Notification will be posted on the OGS web site and distributed to Authorized Users via the Purchaser 
Notification System as the contract extensions are approved. 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659CAN.HTM


 

 
22659p11llb.docx 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PRICELIST UPDATE 
DATE: January 2, 2020 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to January 31, 2021 

CONTACT: Lori L. Bahan | 518-486-7313 | lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 
 
Dominion Voting Systems Corp has submitted, and we have accepted the following additions to their 
contract pricelist dated January 2020. 
 
   Official Blank Ballot Stock: 14” to 17” 
   Official Blank Ballot Stock: 22” to 24” 
   Official Blank Ballot Stock: 26” to 30” 
 
The following item has been deleted from the Dominion Voting Systems Corp Pricelist: 
 
Blank Ballot Stock 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/2230022659ContractorInfo.pdf  
 
 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same. 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659can.htm
https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659can.htm


 

 
22659p10llb.docx 

 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | https://ogs.ny.gov/procurement | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PRICELIST UPDATE 
DATE: June 27, 2019 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to January 31, 2021 

CONTACT: Lori L. Bahan | 518-486-7313 | lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 
 
Dominion Voting Systems Corp has submitted, and we have accepted the following additions to their 
contract pricelist dated June 18, 2019. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
The following items have been deleted from the Dominion Voting Systems Corp Pricelist: 
 
ImageCast Precinct BMD (ICP-BMD) 
123-000119 - Compact Flash Memory Card - 4 GIB (2 units) 
120-000068 - BMD Canvas Cover (minimum order of 250 units) 
181-000011 - ICP Metal Ballot Box w/cover (1 unit) 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/2230022659ContractorInfo.pdf  
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same. 

Item Description Price 

123-000212 – ICE Paper Roll (72’) (set of 5) $15.00 each 

123-000228 – ICE Paper Roll (98’) (set of 5) $20.00 each 

123-001026 – ICE Ink Cartridge $25.00 each 

123-000429 - Compact Flash Memory Card 16GB 
(2 units) 

$120.00 each 

141-000009 – ICE Cleaning Sheets $12.00 each 

117-001009 – ICE Battery $175.00 each 

112-000744 – Plastic Ballot Box Key (set of 2) $5.00 each 
ImageCast Evolution Extended Firmware Maintenance 
Annual fee per unit $228.00 each 

ImageCast Evolution Extended Hardware Warranty 
Annual fee per unit $235.00 each 

https://online.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659can.htm


 

 
22659p09llb.docx 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PRICELIST UPDATE 
DATE: December 19, 2018 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2019 

CONTACT: Lori L. Bahan | 518-486-7313 |  lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 
 
Dominion Voting Systems Corp has submitted and we have accepted additions to their contract pricelist 
dated December 12, 2018. 
 
Additions: 
 

Item Description Price 
ImageCast Evolution (ICE) $10,900.00  
171-000009 - ICE I-Button Administrative Key – 
Black $25.00  

171-000010 - ICE I-Button Technician Key – Yellow $25.00  
 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/2230022659ContractorInfo.pdf  
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


 

 
22659p08llb.docx 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  CONTRACT EXTENSION 
DATE: May 31, 2018 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2021 

CONTACT: Lori L. Bahan | 518-486-7313 |  lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 

 PC66394  Election Systems & Software, LLC 
 
The above referenced Contracts have been extended until January 31, 2021. 
 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659CAN.HTM 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


 

 
22659p07llb.docx 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PRICELIST UPDATE 
DATE: August 29, 2017 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2017 to January 31, 2019 

CONTACT: Lori L. Bahan | 518-486-7313 |  lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp. 
 
Dominion Voting Systems Corp has submitted and we have accepted revision to their contract pricelist dated 
August 28, 2017. 
 
Additions: 
 
 

 

 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below: 
https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/2230022659ContractorInfo.pdf  
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same 

Item Description Price 

ImageCast Central Scanner System (M160-II) $14,500.00 each 

117-000512 –ICP Backup Battery, Lithium (1 unit $165.00each 

ImageCast Central (X10C) Extended Hardware 
Warranty 

$3,400.00 (per unit, per year) 

ImageCast Central (7550/G1130) Extended 
Hardware Warranty 

$1,500.00 (per unit, per year 

ImageCast Central (M160-II) Extended Hardware 
Warranty 

$650.00 (per unit, per year) 

ImageCast Central (X10C) Extended Software 
Maintenance 
 

$2,600.00 (per unit, per year) 

ImageCast Central (7550/G1130) Extended 
Software Maintenance 
 

$2,500.00 (per unit, per year) 

ImageCast Central (7550/G1130) Extended 
Software Maintenance 
 

$1,000.00 (per unit, per year) 

https://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


 

 
22659p06llb.docx 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  PRICELIST UPDATE 
DATE: October 26, 2016 AWARD #: NEG-22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking, or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to January 31, 2019 

CONTACT: Lori L. Bahan | 518-486-7313 | lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 CONTRACTOR: Dominion Voting Systems Corp 
 
 
Dominion Voting Systems Corp has submitted and we have accepted revisions to their contract pricelist 
dated September 22, 2016. 
 
Additions: 
 

Item Description Price 

09-601 – BMD Aux Table Top Cover (1 unit) $ 560.00 each 

117-000513 – ICP Coin Battery, 2450 (1 
unit) 

$ 5.00 each 

123-000002 – ICP Contact Image Sensor (1 
unit) 

$ 300.00 each 

160-000004 - ICP Motherboard Board, 
rev2 (1 unit) 

$ 264.00 each 

160-000005 - ICP Power Supply Board, 
PCB (1 unit) 

$ 200.00 each 

160-000008 - ICP Motherboard (1 unit) $ 110.00 each 

165-000022 - ICP 300A Transport 
Assembly (1 unit) 

$ 750.00 each 

165-000029 - ICP 300A LCD Assembly (1 
unit) 

$ 265.00 each 

165-000046 - ICP 300B Transport 
Assembly (1 unit) 

$ 750.00 each 

123-000087 - Programmable i-button and 
key ring mount (1 unit) 

$ 20.00 each 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


GROUP   22300 - Voting Systems, Ballot Marking or Other Voting Devices Accessible to PAGE 2 
 Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 
 

22659p06llb.docx 

117-000521 – UPS Back Up Battery Cell (2 
units) 

$ 88.00 per pair 

Staff Training (onsite) Staff Training (onsite) 

Classes for EMS (EED and RTR) 
Programmers – Standard Course 

▪ Class Size 1 – 6, 1 trainer 
▪ 3 days 

$ 6,000.00 per 
class 

Classes for EMS (EED and RTR) 
Programmers – Refresher Course 

▪ Class Size 1 – 6, 1 trainer 
▪ 2 days 

$ 4,500.00 per 
class 

Classes for Voting Machine Technicians 
Level 1 

▪ Class Size 1 – 6, 1 trainer 
▪ 2 days 

$ 4,500.00 per 
class 

Classes for Voting Machine Technicians 
Level 2 

▪ Class Size 1 – 6, 1 trainer 
▪ 2 days 

$ 4,500.00 per 
class 

Classes for Voting Machine Technicians 
Level 1 and 2 

▪ Class Size 1 – 6, 1 trainer 
▪ 3 days 

$ 6,000.00 per 
class 

Classes for Voting Machine Technicians 
Level 1 

▪ Class Size 7 – 12, 2 trainers 
▪ 2 days 

$ 9,000.00 per 
class 

Classes for Voting Machine Technicians 
Level 2 

▪ Class Size 7 – 12, 2 trainers 
▪ 2 days 

$ 9,000.00 per 
class 

Classes for Voting Machine Technicians 
Level 1 and 2 

▪ Class Size 7 – 12, 2 trainers 
▪ 3 days 

$ 12,000.00 per 
class 

Classes for ICC Programmers 
▪ Class Size 1 – 6, 1 trainer 
▪ 1 day 

$ 3,000.00 per 
class 



GROUP   22300 - Voting Systems, Ballot Marking or Other Voting Devices Accessible to PAGE 3 
 Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 
 

22659p06llb.docx 

Classes for RTR – RTM Users 
▪ Class Size 1 – 6, 1 trainer 
▪ 1 day 

$ 3,000.00 per 
class 

Staff Training (at Dominion Site) Staff Training (at 
Dominion Site) 

Classes for Voting Machine Technicians 
Level 1 

▪ Class Size 6 – 8, 1 trainer 
▪ 2 days 

$ 850.00 per attendee 

Classes for Voting Machine Technicians 
Level 2 

▪ Class Size 6 – 8, 1 trainer 
▪ 2 days 

$ 850.00 per 
attendee 

 
 
 
Deletions: 
 

Item Description 

123-000087 - Programmable i-button and key ring mount (10 units) 

117-000521 – UPS Back Up Battery Cell 
(1 unit) 

 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below:  
http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/2230022659ContractorInfo.pdf 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same 
 



 

22659p06.docx/llb 

 
Corning Tower, Empire State Plaza, Albany, NY 12242 | www.nyspro.ogs.ny.gov | customer.services@ogs.ny.gov | 518-474-6717 

Contract Award Notification Update 
Subject:  

ELECTION SYSTEMS & SOFTWARE HARDWARE 
AND SOFTWARE LICENSE, MAINTENANCE AND 
SUPPORT SERVICES AGREEMENTS 

DATE: December 4, 2015 AWARD #: 22659 GROUP #: 22300 

AWARD DESCRIPTION: Voting Systems, Ballot Marking or Other Voting Devices Accessible to 
Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories 

CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to January 31, 2019 

CONTACT: Lori L. Bahan  |   518-486-7313   |  lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 

CONTRACT NO.: PC66394 CONTRACTOR: Election Systems & Software, LLC. 
 
 
OGS has learned that authorized contract users are being asked to sign additional contracts/agreements 
which may conflict with the terms and conditions of the OGS centralized contract.  OGS wants to assure you 
this is not necessary.  The centralized contract was developed in conjunction with the State Board of 
Elections to include all terms necessary to protect your interests under the state’s election laws.  
 
Please note OGS is working to assist affected authorized users.  
 
Authorized users who make purchases from the centralized contract, such as through the use of a purchase 
order, do not have to, and shall not, enter into any additional contracts or agreements with the vendors.  
Those purchases are covered by the terms and conditions of the centralized contract.   In the event that an 
authorized user has made a purchase from the centralized contract and signed an additional contract or 
agreement, OGS will contact the vendor to have that additional contract/agreement voided.  This will not void 
your purchase; it will just void the additional contract/agreement.  The purchase will still be valid pursuant to 
the terms of the centralized contract.  Any authorized user who has made a purchase from the centralized 
contract and signed an additional contract/agreement should contact Lori Bahan at the contact information 
above. 
 
This information does not apply if authorized users opt to enter into to any contracts on their own, apart from 
the state’s centralized contract, in compliance with the requirements of the New York State General 
Municipal Law and local procurement requirements.  The terms and conditions of such agreements are 
between the vendor and the authorized user and are not governed by the centralized contract.  If you 
entered into such an agreement but believed you were making a purchase from the OGS contract we ask 
that you also contact Lori Bahan.   
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same.      

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


 
 

New York State Office Of General Services 
New York State Procurement 

Corning Tower Building 
Empire State Plaza 

Albany, New York 12242 
http://nyspro.ogs.ny.gov 

 

PURCHASING   MEMORANDUM 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE 
 
 
AWARD NUMBER: NEG 22659 DATE: January 6, 2015 
 
   PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: 
GROUP: 22300-  Voting Systems, Ballot Marking STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS 
   or Other Voting Devices Accessible to Lori L. Bahan 
   Individuals With Disabilities and Related Contract Management Specialist 
   Services and Accessories (518) 486-7313 
    lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to 
  January 31, 2019 OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS 
   Customer Services 
   (518) 474-6717 
CONTRACTORS  customer.services@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT NOS.: Dominion Voting Systems Corp PC66393 
   Election Systems & Software LLC PC66394 
 
SUBJECT: PRICELIST UPDATES 
  
ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
Dominion Voting Systems Corp has submitted and we have accepted revisions to their contract pricelist dated December 16, 2014. 
 
Additions: 
117-000511 – ICP Battery Lithium Coin 3V 24.5 MM, 3MM High, 290mAh (25 units)* 
117-000519 – ITX Battery Lithium Coin 3V 20 MM, 240mAh (25 units)* 
117-000521 – UPS Back Up Battery Cell (1 unit) 
118-000052 - Labels, Blank for CF Card & Ibutton (100 sheets) 
 
Deletions: 
ADA Paddle Buttons (quantity of 10) 
Plastic Pull Style Seals (quantity of 50) 
 
Reduced Pricing: 
123-000067 - BMD Printer (1 unit) 
181-000003 - ATI Rev 1.0 (Audio Tactile Interface) (1 unit) 
EMS EED/RTR PC Desktop  
123-000178 - BMD Printer Ink Cartridge Set (set of 2) Printer Ink/Toner – 1 Color + 1 Black (up to 800 voters) 
120-000067 - ICP Canvas Cover (1 unit)* 
120-000068 - BMD Canvas Cover (1 unit)* 
 
*Minimum Orders apply   

22659p05.docxllb 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


GROUP   22300 - Voting Systems, Ballot Marking or Other Voting Devices Accessible to PAGE 2 
 Individuals With Disabilities and Related Services and Accessories  
 
 
 
Election Systems & Software has submitted and we have accepted revisions to their contract pricelist dated October 23, 2014. 
 
Deletions: 
6” x 2” Heavy Duty Caster Upgrade (set of 4; 500 lb load limit) 
Ballot Box, Non-Stuffable, Aluminum (14" x 14" x 18") 
Vinyl Envelope/Plastic Sleeve Sign Holder for AutoMARK Cart (8-1/2 x 11) – Ordered in Package of 50 
Election Day Supply Transport Container. 
Solenoid Mechanism Stamp 
Twisted Harness Cable (Minimum Order Quantities Apply) 
USD Multi-sheet Sensor 
 
Reduced Pricing: 
2316 Front Cover*            
2255 Printed Circuit Board (PCB) Sensor Board*       
2304 Rise ATX Power Cable (Minimum Order Quantities Apply)*     
2246 Rubber Plugs for Display*          
2309 Short Gasket for Display*          
2303 Power Management Board (PMB) to Scanner Cable (Minimum Order Quantities Apply)* 
86903 DS200 Uninterruptible Power Supply (500 watt capacity)       
2308 Long Gasket for Display          
 
*Minimum Orders apply  
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address below:  
http://www.ogs.state.ny.us/purchase/spg/pdfdocs/2230022659ContractorInfo.pdf 
 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same.      
 

*     *     *     * 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  

 



 
 

New York State Office Of General Services 
New York State Procurement 

Corning Tower Building 
Empire State Plaza 

Albany, New York  12242 
http://nyspro.ogs.ny.gov 

 

PURCHASING   MEMORANDUM 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE 
 
 
AWARD NUMBER: NEG-22659 DATE: September 15, 2014 
 
   PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: 
GROUP: 22300-  Voting Systems, Ballot Marking STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS 
   or Other Voting Devices Accessible to Lori L. Bahan 
   Individuals With Disabilities and Related Contract Management Specialist 
   Services and Accessories (518) 486-7313 
    lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to 
  January 31, 2019 OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS 
   Customer Services 
   (518) 474-6717 
CONTRACTORS  customer.services@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT NOS.: Dominion Voting Systems Corp PC66393 
   Election Systems & Software LLC PC66394 
 
SUBJECT: DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS EXTENDED WARRANTY AGREEMENTS 
  
ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
The FAQ’s dated September 15, 2014, have been updated to include the most recent question: 
  
Question:  If an item is not on the approved posted pricelist, can the contract be used?  
 
Response:  No, if an item is not on the approved pricelist the centralized contract cannot be used. An end user should follow their 
agency procedures for non-contract purchases. 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same.      
 

*     *     *     * 
 

22659p04.docx/llb 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


 
 

New York State Office Of General Services 
New York State Procurement 

Corning Tower Building 
Empire State Plaza 

Albany, New York  12242 
http://www.ogs.ny.gov 

 

PURCHASING   MEMORANDUM 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE 
 
 
AWARD NUMBER: 22659 DATE: June 16, 2014 
 
   PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: 
GROUP: 22300-  Voting Systems, Ballot Marking STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS 
   or Other Voting Devices Accessible to Lori L. Bahan 
   Individuals With Disabilities and Related Contract Management Specialist 
   Services and Accessories (518) 486-7313 
    lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to 
  January 31, 2019 OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS 
   Customer Services 
   (518) 474-6717 
CONTRACTORS  customer.services@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT NOS.: Dominion Voting Systems Corp PC66393 
    
 
SUBJECT: DOMINION VOTING SYSTEMS EXTENDED WARRANTY AGREEMENTS 
  
ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
OGS has learned that authorized contract users are being asked to sign additional contracts/agreements which may conflict with the 
terms and conditions of the OGS centralized contract.  OGS wants to assure you this is not necessary.  The centralized contract was 
developed in conjunction with the State Board of Elections to include all terms necessary to protect your interests under the state’s 
election laws.  
 
Please note OGS is working to assist affected authorized users.  
Authorized users who make purchases from the centralized contract, such as through the use of a purchase order, do not have to, and 
shall not, enter into any additional contracts or agreements with the vendors.  Those purchases are covered by the terms and conditions 
of the centralized contract.   In the event that an authorized user has made a purchase from the centralized contract and signed an 
additional contract or agreement, OGS will contact the vendor to have that additional contract/agreement voided.  This will not void 
your purchase; it will just void the additional contract/agreement.  The purchase will still be valid pursuant to the terms of the 
centralized contract.  Any authorized user who has made a purchase from the centralized contract and signed an additional 
contract/agreement should contact Lori Bahan at the contact information above. 
 
This information does not apply if authorized users opt to enter into to any contracts on their own, apart from the state’s centralized 
contract, in compliance with the requirements of the New York State General Municipal Law and local procurement requirements.  
The terms and conditions of such agreements are between the vendor and the authorized user and are not governed by the centralized 
contract.  If you entered into such an agreement but believed you were making a purchase from the OGS contract we ask that you also 
contact Lori Bahan.   
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same.      
 

*     *     *     * 
 

22659p03llb 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


 

 
22659p02llb 

 
New York State Office Of General Services 

New York State Procurement 
Corning Tower Building 

Empire State Plaza 
Albany, New York  12242 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov 
 

PURCHASING   MEMORANDUM 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE 
 
 
AWARD NUMBER: 22659 DATE: May 22, 2014 
 
   PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: 
GROUP: 22300-  Voting Systems, Ballot Marking STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS 
   or Other Voting Devices Accessible to Lori L. Bahan 
   Individuals With Disabilities and Related Contract Management Specialist 
   Services and Accessories (518) 486-7313 
    lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to 
  January 31, 2019 OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS 
   Customer Services 
   (518) 474-6717 
CONTRACTORS  customer.services@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT NOS.: Dominion Voting Systems Corp PC66393 
   Election Systems & Software LLC PC66394 
 
SUBJECT: FAQ’S AND REVISED AWARD 
  
 
ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
The revised award dated May 22, 2014, has been updated to include language regarding the legacy maintenance and the 
travel cost. 
 
The FAQ’s dated May 22, 2014, have been updated to include the most recent questions. 
 
This information can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address by clicking on the Contractor Info 
link:  http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659CAN.HTM  
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same 
 
 
 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm


 
 

New York State Office Of General Services 
New York State Procurement 

Corning Tower Building 
Empire State Plaza 

Albany, New York  12242 
http://www.ogs.ny.gov 

 

PURCHASING   MEMORANDUM 
 

CONTRACT AWARD NOTIFICATION UPDATE 
 
 
AWARD NUMBER: 22659 DATE: March 6, 2014 
 
   PLEASE ADDRESS INQUIRIES TO: 
GROUP: 22300-  Voting Systems, Ballot Marking STATE AGENCIES & CONTRACTORS 
   or Other Voting Devices Accessible to Lori L. Bahan 
   Individuals With Disabilities and Related Contract Management Specialist 
   Services and Accessories (518) 486-7313 
    lori.bahan@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT PERIOD: February 1, 2014 to 
  January 31, 2019 OTHER AUTHORIZED USERS 
   Customer Services 
   (518) 474-6717 
CONTRACTOR/ Dominion Voting Systems Corp customer.services@ogs.ny.gov 
CONTRACT NO.: PC66393 
  
 
SUBJECT: PRICELIST CLARIFICATION 
  
 
ALL STATE AGENCIES AND OTHERS AUTHORIZED TO USE STATE CONTRACTS: 
 
Dominion Voting Systems Corp has made clarifications to the last page of their pricelist. The reference to License Fee 
has been removed as it is not applicable to the above referenced contract.   
 
The updated pricelist dated February 28, 2014 can be accessed on the OGS website at the following URL address by 
clicking on the Contractor Info link:  http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659CAN.HTM 
 
All other terms and conditions of this Award remain the same 
 
 
 
 

*     *     *     *     * 
 

 
22659p01llb 

http://www.ogs.ny.gov/purchase/spg/awards/2230022659Can.htm

	22659p10.pdf
	123-000429 - Compact Flash Memory Card 16GB
	(2 units)


